## HEALTH COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Resolution No. 20-14

## **HONORING MICHAEL L. BROWN**

WHEREAS, Michael L. Brown has served as a dedicated City and County of San Francisco (CCSF) staff member since 1988; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Brown has held the position of the Department of Public Health (DPH) Human Resources Director since November 2019. In this position, he has been responsible for all the complex policy decisions and intricate operations management impacting over 8,000 DPH employees, and supervision of 135 Human Resource employees; and

WHEREAS, Under the innovative direction of Mr. Brown, DPH Human Resources implemented transformative changes to hiring practices for DPH nurses during the COVID-19 pandemic to meet the increasing need for these medical staff. He has used these changes as a model in other high-need areas such as hiring process for a large group of behavioral health staff in preparation for the launch of Mental Health SF in 2021; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Brown's previous CCSF positions include the Executive Officer/Department Head of the Civil Service Commission, DPH Labor Relations Director, Zuckerberg San Francisco General Hospital Senior Personnel Analyst, Civil Service Commission Examination Division Assistant Personnel Analyst, and Public Utilities Examination Division Personnel Analyst; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Brown is a proud native of San Francisco and is a member of a family with a tradition of civil and military service to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Health Commission honors Michael L. Brown for his many years of outstanding service contributing to the health and wellbeing of all San Franciscans, and wishes him well in his future endeavors.

I hereby certify that the San Francisco Health Commission at its meeting of December 15, 2020 adopted the foregoing resolution.

Mark Morewitz, MSW Health Commission Executive Secretary